

State of Tennessee

PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 982

HOUSE BILL NO. 2180

By Representatives White, Hazlewood, Haston, Cepicky, Cochran, Lafferty, Faison, Garrett, Hurt, Moody, Behn, Butler, Richey, Stevens, Harris, Keisling, Barrett, Kumar, Burkhart

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 2659

By Senators White, Watson, Powers, Akbari, Rose

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 49, Chapter 4, Part 7, relative to scholarships for aspiring teachers.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-4-701, is amended by deleting subdivision (b)(3) and substituting instead the following:

(3) "Eligible postsecondary institution":

(A) Has the same meaning as defined in § 49-4-902; or

(B) Means a private nonprofit postsecondary institution that:

(i) Has established a partnership with this state pursuant to a memorandum of understanding executed in 2013;

(ii) Is accredited by a regional accrediting association;

(iii) Uses a competency-based model of education;

(iv) Has established and continuously maintains a physical campus or location of operation within this state;

(v) Maintains a governing body or advisory board based in this state with oversight of operations in this state;

(vi) Has been chartered in this state as a nonprofit entity for at least five (5) consecutive years; and

(vii) Provides an approved EPP;

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-4-701(d), is amended by deleting subdivision (1) and substituting instead the following:

(A) Be eligible for and receive a Tennessee HOPE scholarship under chapter 4, part 9 of this title; or

(B) Maintain the concordant equivalent to the grade point average required for continuation of the Tennessee HOPE scholarship in § 49-4-911, if the student is enrolled in an approved EPP at an eligible postsecondary institution, as defined in subdivision (b)(3)(B);

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-4-701(d), is amended by deleting subdivision (4).

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-4-701(h), is amended by adding the following as a new subdivision:

HB2180

(3) At an eligible postsecondary institution, as defined in subdivision (b)(3)(B), is the average cost of tuition and mandatory fees charged to all students for coursework leading to completion of an approved undergraduate EPP at the state's public institutions less all other gift aid. The gift aid must be credited first to tuition and mandatory fees before the Tennessee Future Teacher scholarship is applied.

SECTION 5. This act takes effect July 1, 2024, the public welfare requiring it, and applies to scholarships awarded for the 2024-2025 academic year and each academic year thereafter.

HOUSE BILL NO. 2180

PASSED: _____ April 24, 2024

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

R-1. \mathcal{N} RANDY MCNALLY

SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this 21st day of May 2024

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR